A RESOLUTION REFERRING THE PROPOSED MASTER - PLAN HOLLOW ROCK ACCESS AREA TO THE NEW HOPE PRESERVE TO THE GREENWAYS COMMISSION AND PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION FOR COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (2009-11-23/R-8)

WHEREAS, the Council authorized the execution of the *Interlocal Agreement for the Acquisition, Planning and Operation of the Hollow Rock Portion of the New Hope Creek Plan*; and

WHEREAS, the Council participated in the Hollow Rock Park Planning Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Hollow Rock Park Planning Advisory Committee has finished its final report; and

WHEREAS, the Committee has asked all four participating governments to adopt the Hollow Rock master plan,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Manager to forward any comments generated by the Council concerning the content of the plan to the other three participating jurisdictions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council refers the *Proposed Master Plan - Hollow Rock Access Area to the New Hope Preserve* to the Greenways and Parks and Recreation Commissions for comments and recommendations.

This the 23th day of November, 2009.